

No. 23-785

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MARK ANTHONY GUTHRIE,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

EDWINA B. CLARKE  
JORDAN F. BOCK  
JESSE LEMPEL  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
100 Northern Avenue  
Boston, MA 02210

WILLIAM M. JAY  
*Counsel of Record*  
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP  
1900 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 346-4000  
*wjay@goodwinlaw.com*

JOHN C. LYNCH  
TROUTMAN PEPPER  
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP  
222 Central Park Avenue  
Suite 2000  
Virginia Beach, VA 23462

April 9, 2024

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction .....	1
Argument .....	2
I. The circuit conflict is undeniable and warrants this Court’s review.....	2
A. The decision below creates a direct conflict with three circuits. ....	2
B. The decision below is irreconcilable with the precedents of several other circuits. ....	6
C. This split on a frequently-recurring question requires prompt resolution. ....	7
II. Guthrie cannot defend the Fourth Circuit’s decision.....	8
III. This case is a good vehicle to decide the question presented.....	10
A. PHH argued for bankruptcy-specific field preemption below.....	10
B. The district court has stayed proceedings pending certiorari. ....	12
Conclusion.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re Bassett</i> , 255 B.R. 747 (9th Cir. BAP 2000), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 285 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	4, 6
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Cox v. Zale Del., Inc.</i> : 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001).....	2, 3, 4, 5
242 B.R. 444 (N.D. Ill. 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 239 F.3d 910 (7th Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	10, 11
<i>In re Cultrera</i> , 360 B.R. 28 (Bankr. D. Conn. 2007).....	5
<i>E. Equip. &amp; Servs. Corp. v. Factory Point Nat'l Bank, Bennington</i> , 236 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2001) (per curiam) .....	7
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	9
<i>Helman v. Bank of Am.</i> , 2013 WL 12203977 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 7, 2013) .....	5
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016) .....	11
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of Am. v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994) .....	9

<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Pinkus</i> , 278 U.S. 261 (1929) .....	1, 8, 9, 11
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	11
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	11
<i>In re Loney</i> , 134 U.S. 372 (1890) .....	9
<i>McCruiter v. Advantage Imaging of Lake Cnty., L.L.C.</i> , 168 N.E.3d 53 (Ohio Ct. App. 2021).....	4
<i>MSR Exploration, Ltd. v. Meridian Oil, Inc.</i> , 74 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Pertuso v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 233 F.3d 417 (6th Cir. 2000).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Randolph v. IMBS, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 726 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>In re Schafer</i> , 689 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019).....	1, 7, 8, 10
<i>Twomey v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 4429895 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 22, 2016).....	4
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000) .....	9
<i>Walls v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 276 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 7

**Statutes:**

11 U.S.C. § 362(k) ..... 7  
11 U.S.C. § 524(c) ..... 3  
11 U.S.C. § 544(b)(2)..... 9

**Other Authority:**

1 L. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 6-29  
(3d ed. 2000) ..... 11
